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Dublin City Council

The Chairman and Members of
North West Area Committee

Meeting: 14" December 2021

Item No: 14

Re: DCC Community Grants Scheme 2021

Due to the challenges posed by Covid-19 and to ensure continuity of delivery of the
scheme, the Community Grant Scheme administrative process was adapted for 2021.

This enabled applications for financial assistance from a number of bodies previously
successful under the City Council's Community Grants Scheme 2020.

Notably, the 2020 scheme supported a range of events, activities, services and projects
where compliance with all required public health restrictions that accompanied COVID19
were demonstrable and achieved as a condition of the grant.

All 2021 applications have been assessed in the context of available finance, value to the
community and compliance with the relevant policies and objectives of the Council and in
particular with relevance to the Social Inclusion Strategy.

Set out below are details of the applications together with recommendations in relation to
the amount of grant assistance for each applicant.

It is recommended that Dublin City Council make the grants to the groups as set out in the
report below. There is provision in the 2021 budget to meet this expenditure.
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David Dinnigan
Assistant Chief Executive



NORTH WEST/BALLYMUN GRANTS
Group Name

Aisling Project Poppintree

Baile Na Laochra Housing Co Op Assoc
Ballymun Active Disability Interest Group
Ballymun Boxing Club

Ballymun Child and Family Resource Centre
Ballymun Child and Family Resource Centre
Ballymun Ladies Club

Ballymun Library Writers

Ballymun Men’s Group

Ballymun Photography

Ballymun Racing Pigeon Club

Ballymun U3A

Ballymun UTD

Ballymun Youthreach

Belclare Avenue

Belclare Crescent

Belclare Lawn Residents

Belclare Park Residents Association
Belclare Place Residents

Belclare Way

City Farm Ballymun Project

Coultry Ladies Club

Coultry Way Tidy Road Committee
Cromlech Court

Doon Court Environmental Group

Doon in Bloom

Family Autism Coming Together LATE
Global Action Plan Ireland

Gossip Girls

Joe's Patch

Knowth Court

Knowth Court and Druid Court Residents

Men’s Networking Resource Centre of Ireland LTD

Norah and Josies Kitchen

OLV Parents Group

Poppintree Environmental Project
Poppintree Youth Project

Radharc Ceilteach

Silloge Ladies Club

Silloge Neighbourhood Centre
Solas Development Centre

Category

Children / Young People
General/Environmental
People with a Disability
Recreation

Children / Young People
Children / Young People
Recreation

Older Persons
Recreation

Recreation

Recreation

Older Persons
Recreation

Children / Young People
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental
Recreation
Environmental
Environmental

Festival / Event
Environmental

People with a Disability
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental
Environmental

Social Inclusion
Educational

Children / Young People
Environmental

Children / Young People
Educational

Recreation

Festival / Event
Recreation

Grant Recommended

450
400
450
450

450
450
400
450
430
425
425
400
450
450
400
425
425
425
400
425
425
450
400
425
425
425
450
425
425
425
425
425
450
425
400
400
450
450
425
400
425



Sports Across Ireland

Festival / Event 300

St Joseph's Senior & Junior N.S. H.S.C.L Educational 425
St Margaret’s Preschool Ltd Educational 425
St Margaret’s Travellers Community Association CLG Educational 425
St Margaret’s Travellers Community Association CLGmr  Environmental 425
St Pappins Bowling Club Recreation 400
TC Growers Children / Young People 425
The Northside Sensations Older Persons 450
Virgin Mary Boys National School Children / Young People 400
Woodhazel Environmental Group Environmental 400
Woodhazel Head Bangers Environmental 400

€22,005.00

NORTH WEST/BALLYMUN INFORMAL ADULT EDUCATION GRANTS

Amount

Group Name Category Recommended
Ballymun Adult Read & Write Scheme CLG Informal Adult Education 400.00
Ballymun Child and Family Resource Centre Informal Adult Education 400.00
Ballymun Library Writers Informal Adult Education 400.00
Coultry Craft Club Informal Adult Education 400.00
Crafts & Chat Informal Adult Education 350.00
Glasnevin North Active Retired Informal Adult Education 400.00
Setanta Strings Informal Adult Education 400.00
Silloge Neighbourhood Centre Informal Adult Education 350.00
Silloge Neighbourhood Centre Informal Adult Education 350.00
St Margaret’s Travellers Community Association CLG Informal Adult Education 350.00
St Margaret’s Travellers Community Association CLG Informal Adult Education 350.00
The Northside Sensations Informal Adult Education 400.00
Virgin Mary Boys National School Informal Adult Education 350.00
Virgin Mary National School Informal Adult Education 350.00

€5,250.00

NORTH WEST/FINGLAS GRANTS
Amount

Group Name Category Recommended
75th East Finglas Scouts Children / Young People 400.00
76th/122nd Finglas West Scouts Children / Young People 400.00
An Riasc Residents Group Recreation 500.00
Ballygall Community Council Environmental 1,200.00
Barry Park Environmental Group Environmental 400.00
Beneavin Residents Association Environmental 500.00
Chiarains Youth Club Educational 800.00
Collins Club for Active Aged Older Persons 500.00



Daisy Roots Gardening Group
Dublin Brigade History Re Enactment Group

Dublin Brigade Irish Volunteer History & Re-enactment Group

Early Bird Breakfast Club

East Finglas Residents Association

Fairways Residents Association

Finglas Concert and Marching Band

Finglas Division of Irish Senior Citizens Parliament
Finglas Heritage

Finglas Historical Society

Finglas Responders

Finglas South Combined Residents Association
Finglas Suicide Network-Finglas Bereavement Group
Finglas Tea Dance Group

Finglas Tidy Towns

Finglas West Active Retirement Association
Finglas Men’s Shed

General Richard McKee Memorial Group
Glasanaon Garden Group

Glasilawn Environmental Group

Glenhill Residents Association

Griffith Area Community Association

Griffith Crescent Social Club

Lakeglen Residents Association

Mother and Toddler Group Finglas South
Oakwood Avenue/Sycamore Park Environmental Group
Order of Malta Ireland, Finglas

Patrickswell Court Residents Association
Rivermount Ladies Club

St Canice's Church of Ireland Select Vestry

St Canice’s Court Residents Association

St Canice's Indoor Bowls Club

St Canice’s Pastoral Council

The Finglas Maypole Arts Festival

The Pleasure Painters Art Group

TK Mother & Toddler Group

Tolka Cottages Residents Group

Wadelai Hillcrest District Residents Association

Environmental
Educational
Educational
Children / Young People
Festival / Event
Environmental
Recreation
Older Persons
Educational
Environmental
Educational
Educational
Festival / Event
Recreation
Environmental
Older Persons
Recreation
Festival / Event
Recreation
Environmental
Recreation
Recreation
Environmental
Environmental
Children / Young People
Environmental
Educational
Festival / Event
Recreation
Environmental
Environmental
Recreation
Educational
Festival / Event
Recreation
Children / Young People
Environmental
Environmental

TOTAL
Community Grants Scheme Summary Amount
North West/Ballymun Grants € 22,005.00
North West /Ballymun Informal Adult Education Grants € 5,250.00
North West/Finglas Grants € 25,600.00

TOTAL

€ 52,855.00

400.00
400.00
400.00
500.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
300.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
800.00
400.00
900.00
500.00
400.00
500.00
400.00
400.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
500.00
500.00
1,000.00
300.00
600.00
400.00
400.00
1,000.00
200.00
500.00
800.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
600.00

€25,600.00



