

The Chairman and Members of North West Area Committee

Meeting: 14th December 2021

Item No: 14

Re: DCC Community Grants Scheme 2021

Due to the challenges posed by Covid-19 and to ensure continuity of delivery of the scheme, the Community Grant Scheme administrative process was adapted for 2021.

This enabled applications for financial assistance from a number of bodies previously successful under the City Council's Community Grants Scheme 2020.

Notably, the 2020 scheme supported a range of events, activities, services and projects where compliance with all required public health restrictions that accompanied COVID19 were demonstrable and achieved as a condition of the grant.

All 2021 applications have been assessed in the context of available finance, value to the community and compliance with the relevant policies and objectives of the Council and in particular with relevance to the Social Inclusion Strategy.

Set out below are details of the applications together with recommendations in relation to the amount of grant assistance for each applicant.

It is recommended that Dublin City Council make the grants to the groups as set out in the report below. There is provision in the 2021 budget to meet this expenditure.

David Dinnigan

Assistant Chief Executive

Devid Dinnigan

NORTH WEST/BALLYMUN GRANTS

Group Name	Category	Grant Recommended	
Aisling Project Poppintree	Children / Young People		450
Baile Na Laochra Housing Co Op Assoc	General/Environmental		400
Ballymun Active Disability Interest Group	People with a Disability		450
Ballymun Boxing Club	Recreation		450
Banymun Boxing Club	Recreation		430
Ballymun Child and Family Resource Centre	Children / Young People		450
Ballymun Child and Family Resource Centre	Children / Young People		450
Ballymun Ladies Club	Recreation		400
Ballymun Library Writers	Older Persons		450
Ballymun Men's Group	Recreation		430
Ballymun Photography	Recreation		425
Ballymun Racing Pigeon Club	Recreation		425
Ballymun U3A	Older Persons		400
Ballymun UTD	Recreation		450
Ballymun Youthreach	Children / Young People		450
Belclare Avenue	Environmental		400
Belclare Crescent	Environmental		425
Belclare Lawn Residents	Environmental		425
Belclare Park Residents Association	Environmental		425
Belclare Place Residents	Environmental		400
Belclare Way	Environmental		425
City Farm Ballymun Project	Environmental		425
Coultry Ladies Club	Recreation		450
Coultry Way Tidy Road Committee	Environmental		400
Cromlech Court	Environmental		425
Doon Court Environmental Group	Festival / Event		425
Doon in Bloom	Environmental		425
Family Autism Coming Together LATE	People with a Disability		450
Global Action Plan Ireland	Environmental		425
Gossip Girls	Environmental		425
Joe's Patch	Environmental		425
Knowth Court	Environmental		425
Knowth Court and Druid Court Residents	Environmental		425
Men's Networking Resource Centre of Ireland LTD	Social Inclusion		450
Norah and Josies Kitchen	Educational		425
OLV Parents Group	Children / Young People		400
Poppintree Environmental Project	Environmental		400
Poppintree Youth Project	Children / Young People		450
Radharc Ceilteach	Educational		450
Silloge Ladies Club	Recreation		425
Silloge Neighbourhood Centre	Festival / Event		400
Solas Development Centre	Recreation		425

Sports Across Ireland	Festival / Event	300
St Joseph's Senior & Junior N.S. H.S.C.L	Educational	425
St Margaret's Preschool Ltd	Educational	425
St Margaret's Travellers Community Association CLG	Educational	425
St Margaret's Travellers Community Association CLGmr	Environmental	425
St Pappins Bowling Club	Recreation	400
TC Growers	Children / Young People	425
The Northside Sensations	Older Persons	450
Virgin Mary Boys National School	Children / Young People	400
Woodhazel Environmental Group	Environmental	400
Woodhazel Head Bangers	Environmental	400
		€22,005.00

NORTH WEST/BALLYMUN INFORMAL ADULT EDUCATION GRANTS

		Amount
Group Name	Category	Recommended
Ballymun Adult Read & Write Scheme CLG	Informal Adult Education	400.00
Ballymun Child and Family Resource Centre	Informal Adult Education	400.00
Ballymun Library Writers	Informal Adult Education	400.00
Coultry Craft Club	Informal Adult Education	400.00
Crafts & Chat	Informal Adult Education	350.00
Glasnevin North Active Retired	Informal Adult Education	400.00
Setanta Strings	Informal Adult Education	400.00
Silloge Neighbourhood Centre	Informal Adult Education	350.00
Silloge Neighbourhood Centre	Informal Adult Education	350.00
St Margaret's Travellers Community Association CLG	Informal Adult Education	350.00
St Margaret's Travellers Community Association CLG	Informal Adult Education	350.00
The Northside Sensations	Informal Adult Education	400.00
Virgin Mary Boys National School	Informal Adult Education	350.00
Virgin Mary National School	Informal Adult Education	350.00
		€5,250.00

NORTH WEST/FINGLAS GRANTS

		Amount
Group Name	Category	Recommended
75th East Finglas Scouts	Children / Young People	400.00
76th/122nd Finglas West Scouts	Children / Young People	400.00
An Riasc Residents Group	Recreation	500.00
Ballygall Community Council	Environmental	1,200.00
Barry Park Environmental Group	Environmental	400.00
Beneavin Residents Association	Environmental	500.00
Chiarains Youth Club	Educational	800.00
Collins Club for Active Aged	Older Persons	500.00

Community Grants Scheme Summary	Amount	-,
	TOTAL	€25,600.00
Wadelai Hillcrest District Residents Association	Environmental	600.00
Tolka Cottages Residents Group	Environmental	500.00
TK Mother & Toddler Group	Children / Young People	500.00
The Pleasure Painters Art Group	Recreation	500.00
The Finglas Maypole Arts Festival	Festival / Event	500.00
St Canice's Pastoral Council	Educational	800.00
St Canice's Court Residents Association St Canice's Indoor Bowls Club	Environmental Recreation	200.00 500.00
St Canice's Church of Ireland Select Vestry	Environmental Environmental	1,000.00
Rivermount Ladies Club	Recreation	400.00
Patrickswell Court Residents Association	Festival / Event	400.00
Order of Malta Ireland, Finglas	Educational	600.00
Oakwood Avenue/Sycamore Park Environmental Group	Environmental	300.00
Mother and Toddler Group Finglas South	Children / Young People	1,000.00
Lakeglen Residents Association	Environmental	500.00
Griffith Crescent Social Club	Environmental	500.00
Griffith Area Community Association	Recreation	1,000.00
Glenhill Residents Association	Recreation	1,000.00
Glasilawn Environmental Group	Environmental	400.00
Glasanaon Garden Group	Recreation	400.00
General Richard McKee Memorial Group	Festival / Event	500.00
Finglas Men's Shed	Recreation	400.00
Finglas West Active Retirement Association	Older Persons	500.00
Finglas Tidy Towns	Environmental	900.00
Finglas Tea Dance Group	Recreation	400.00
Finglas Suicide Network-Finglas Bereavement Group	Festival / Event	800.00
Finglas South Combined Residents Association	Educational	500.00
Finglas Responders	Educational	500.00
Finglas Historical Society	Environmental	500.00
Finglas Heritage	Educational	500.00
Finglas Division of Irish Senior Citizens Parliament	Older Persons	300.00
Finglas Concert and Marching Band	Recreation	600.00
Fairways Residents Association	Environmental	600.00
East Finglas Residents Association	Festival / Event	600.00
Early Bird Breakfast Club	Children / Young People	500.00
Dublin Brigade Irish Volunteer History & Re-enactment Group	Educational	400.00
Dublin Brigade History Re Enactment Group	Educational	400.00

Community Grants Scheme Summary	Amount
North West/Ballymun Grants	€ 22,005.00
North West /Ballymun Informal Adult Education Grants	€ 5,250.00
North West/Finglas Grants	€ 25,600.00
TOTAL	€ 52,855.00